07-5202

BEFORE THE

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

FILED

STATE OF WYOMING

JAN 0 7 2008

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER ISSUED TO:)	Environmental Quality Council
Bryan Hinze Powell Valley Oil Company)	DOCKET NUMBER 4046-07
P.O. Box 2468 Cody, WY 82414)	
)	

NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Water Quality Division issued a Notice of Violation and Order, Docket Number 4046-07, to Powell Valley Oil Company on March 26, 2007. The Notice described certain activities and conditions at the Powell Valley Oil Company, 145 West Coulter, Powell, Wyoming which were alleged to be in violation of the Environmental Quality Act and Water Quality Rules and Regulations. The Order prescribed corrective actions to be taken. Powell Valley Oil Company did not appeal the Notice of Violation and Order and the Order became final.

Powell Valley Oil Company has complied with the conditions in Docket Number 4046-07 and through monitoring and evaluation, DEQ, finds that all terms of the Order have been satisfied.

DATED this _____ day of November 2007.

John V. Corra

Director

Department of Environmental Quality

LeRoy C. Feusner, P.E. BCEE

Administrator

Solid and Hazardous Waste Management Division